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MATAMORAS, PA,  MAY 19, 2013
   The townspeople defended their town of  
Rattlesnake Ridge as 20 gunslingers rode 
in and attempted to rob the bank. There 
would have been more in their gang  but the  
uncertain weather played a role. The  
gunslingers were arrested but later released 
to come back again next month.
     After the early sprinkles, it stayed cloudy 
and pleasant for the rest of  the match. The 
stages were quick and we hope everyone liked 
them. The shotgun Stage (Stage 3) seemed 
to be a hit again as most enjoyed the variety. 
The flying bird bonus was hit by 13 shooters. 
Stage 4 had another pistol bonus that was hit 
by 6 shooters. And 6 sharpshooters, includ-
ing both of  our Buckaroo, got both bonuses!  
      We are planning to rearrange our 25 yard 
range soon to have a berm down the middle.
This will allow us to have movement down 
range and also include the Texas Star (Death 
Star) and bird poppers more often. We will 
keep you informed of  any progress.
     If  anyone would like to take a stab at  
writing a stage or two in the future, they are 
welcome. Don’t be bashful.

 BANDITS INVADE RATTLESNAKE RIDGE, ATTEMPT
A BANK ROBBERY. TOWNSPEOPLE LAY IN WAIT

SHOOTOUT ENSUES, SURVIVORS ARE ARRESTED AND JAILED  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

NEW SHOOTERS
    We had two new shooters for the match.  
Joe Dirt, our newest Buckaroo, and 
Barbwire Don shot their first cowboy 
match with The Mavericks. We hope they 
both come back to shoot again.

CLEAN SHOOTERS 
 We had three clean 
shooters for the match; 
Black Jack Ed, 
Burban Bob and 
Lead Poison.  
Johnny Swan had 
a “Dang It”... a clean 
with a “P” match.

TOP SHOOTERS
Black Jack Ed
was our Top Gun for 
the month of  May.    
Hammerin Steel 
came  in second, and  

Marshal Jacobey John came in third. 
Congratulations to all who won their 
categories... Nice shootin’!

Barbwire Don on Stage 4

Joe Dirt on Stage 5

RAMBLINGS. . .  
       Thanks again to Ralph, Anita and 
Cathy for preparing the cowboy grub.
     We’ll probably have another all shot-
gun stage again this year. 
     And we can use some volunteers for 
set-up at 3pm the Saturday before the 
match, June 16th. See you down the trail.
     Ziggady Zag,   Editor

Black Jack Ed

Lead PoisonBurban Bob

Vida-Loca lays down a smoke screen on Stage 4



ZZ takes a short nap on Stage 4

Lead Poison on Stage 5

The Kid From Brooklyn on Stage 4

Dirty Dingus Diggs aims for the bonus on Stage 4

Black Jack Ed on Stage 5

Hammerin Steel on Stage 5

Nighthawk on Stage 2

Newt Call takes a rest on Stage 2

Joe Dirt on Stage 4

Missemall Bob on Stage 2

CATEGORY 
WINNERS

BUCKAROO - 2 GUN
Joe Dirt

WRANGLER
Barbwire Don

49er
Hammerin Steel

 SENIOR
Dirty Dingus Diggs

SILVER SENIOR
Black Jack Ed

ELDER STATESMAN
Nighthawk

LADIES DUELIST
Lady Charlotte

DUELIST
Missemall Bob

CLASSIC COWBOY
Marshal Jacobey John

B-WESTERN
Wyatt Hurts

FRONTIER CARTRIDGE DUELIST
Lead Poison

 STAGE WINNERS
STAGE 1: 

Black Jack Ed  26.33

STAGE 2: 
Black Jack Ed  29.25

STAGE 3: 
Mighty Quinn  20.10

STAGE 4: 
Hammerin Steel  24.57

STAGE 5: 
Hammerin Steel  23.86

PHOTOS BY: DIRTWATER DOG, VIDA-LOCA  
AND ZIGGADY ZAG
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Johnny Swan on Stage 4

Lady Charlotte spots the bird on Stage 3

Lead Poison on Stage 5

Dirty Dingus Diggs on Stage 4

Black Jack Ed on Stage 4

Hammerin Steel on Stage 5

Newt Call and his trainer... his dadBurban Bob on Stage 4Johnny Swan on Stage 5

Moss and Marshal Jacobey John spotting on Stage 5 Missemall Bob warns his pistol about misses Wyatt Hurts on Stage 3

Mighty Quinn on Stage 4 Lead Poison spots on Stage 5The Kid From Brooklyn grabs his shotgun on Stage 5



Vida-Loca on Stage 4

Hammerin Steel on Stage 2 Black Jack Ed on Stage 1

Dirtwater Dog on the injured list

The Kid From Brooklyn on Stage 1

Posse 2 members, L-R: Newt Call, his dad Lenny, Barbwire Don, Hammerin Steel, Joe Dirt, Nighthawk, 
Johnny Swan, Black Jack Ed, The Kid From Brooklyn, Mighty Quinn, and behind the camera, Vida-Loca

Hammerin Steel on Stage 4

Barbwire Don on Stage 1Newt Call on Stage 4

Burban Bob on Stage 1

Rose City Kid on Stage 1

Johnny Swan on Stage 3



Rose City Kid on Stage 1

The Kid From Brooklyn on Stage 3

Moss on Stage 1

Barbwire Don on Stage 5

Joe Dirt on Stage 3

Lady Charlotte, dressed to kill, on Stage 2

Newt Call on Stage 2

Mighty Quinn smoked Stage 3

Posse 1 members, L-R: Burban Bob, Marshal Jacobey John, Rose City Kid, Dirty Dingus Diggs, Missemall 
Bob, Lady Charlotte. Not shown: Wyatt Hurts, Moss,  Lead Poison and behind the camera, Ziggady Zag

TRIVIA QUESTION 
FOR THE OLD TIMERS

Starting out as a rodeo cowboy and then 
becoming a stunt man in silent westerns, he 
later doubled for such stars as John Wayne 
and Clark Gable, among others, in such dan-
gerous activities as jumping off the top of a 
cliff on horseback, leaping from a stage-
coach onto its runaway team, being “shot” 
off a horse at full gallop and other such 
potentially life-threatening activities. He 
became expert at staging massive events 
involving livestock, such as cattle stam-
pedes and covered-wagon races, as well as 
Indians-vs.-Cavalry battles on a grand scale.

          Email me with the answer if you know.



  FIN   ALIAS                               CATEGORY
	 STAGE 1	 STAGE 2	 STAGE 3	 STAGE 4	 STAGE 5		

TOTAL	 FINISH
			   Raw 	 M	P	 B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final		
     1	 Black Jack Ed	 Silver Senior	 26.33	 0	 0	 0	 26.33	 29.25	 0	 0	 0	 29.25	 31.51	 0	 0	 0	 31.51	 28.45	 0	 0	 0	 28.45	 29.31	 0	 0	 0	 29.31	 144.85	 1

     2 	 Hammerin Steel	 49er	 25.47	 3	 0	 0	 40.47	 26.00	 2	 0	 0	 36.00	 25.56	 0	 0	 1	 20.56	 24.57	 1	 0	 1	 24.57	 23.86	 0	 0	 0	 23.86	 145.46	 2

     3 	 Marshal Jacobey John	 Classic Cowboy	 32.51	 0	 0	 0	 32.51	 29.91	 0	 0	 0	 29.91	 27.59	 0	 0	 1	 22.59	 30.04	 0	 0	 0	 30.04	 34.60	 1	 0	 0	 39.60	 154.65	 3

     4	 Mighty Quinn	 49er	 27.24	 0	 0	 0	 27.24	 39.60	 1	 0	 0	 44.60	 25.10	 0	 0	 1	 20.10	 36.34	 0	 0	 1	 31.34	 30.64	 1	 0	 0	 35.64	 158.92	 4

     5	 Dirty Dingus Diggs	 Senior	 28.64	 0	 0	 0	 28.64	 32.96	 1	 0	 0	 37.96	 30.60	 0	 0	 1	 25.60	 31.45	 0	 1	 1	 36.45	 32.53	 0	 0	 0	 32.53	 161.18	 5

     6	 Johhny Swan	 49er	 27.66	 0	 0	 0	 27.66	 33.19	 0	 0	 0	 33.19	 33.99	 0	 0	 1	 28.99	 36.49	 0	 1	 0	 46.49	 34.42	 0	 0	 0	 34.42	 170.75	 6

     7	 Ziggady Zag	 Silver Senior 	 31.58	 0	 0	 0	 31.58	 33.33	 0	 0	 0	 33.33	 39.42	 0	 0	 1	 34.42	 30.46	 2	 0	 0	 40.46	 38.64	 2	 0	 0	 48.64	 188.43	 7

     8	 Moss	 Senior	 27.48	 1	 0	 0	 32.48	 32.19	 2	 0	 0	 42.19	 30.08	 0	 0	 1	 25.08	 37.12	 3	 0	 0	 52.12	 35.29	 1	 0	 0	 40.29	 192.16	 8

     9	 Wyatt Hurts	 B-Western	 32.34	 1	 0	 0	 37.34	 31.41	 2	 0	 0	 41.41	 33.57	 0	 1	 0	 43.57	 51.00	 1	 0	 0	 56.00	 33.26	 0	 0	 0	 33.26	 211.58	 9

    10	 Nighthawk	 Elder Statesman	 48.90	 1	 0	 0	 53.90	 46.51	 2	 0	 0	 56.51	 43.98	 0	 0	 1	 38.98	 44.04	 0	 0	 0	 44.04	 45.54	 0	 0	 0	 45.54	 238.97	 10

    11	 Burban Bob	 49er	 53.44	 0	 0	 0	 53.44	 57.18	 0	 0	 0	 57.18	 38.40	 0	 0	 0	 38.40	 54.04	 0	 0	 0	 54.04	 56.35	 0	 0	 0	 56.35	 259.41	 11

    12	 Kid From Brooklyn	 49er	 40.79	 0	 0	 0	 40.79	 42.80	 6	 0	 0	 72.80	 48.62	 0	 0	 1	 43.62	 50.10	 3	 0	 0	 65.10	 50.71	 1	 0	 0	 55.71	 278.02	 12

    13	 Rose City Kid	 Senior	 69.07	 1	 0	 0	 74.07	 48.93	 2	 0	 0	 58.93	 44.46	 0	 0	 0	 44.46	 46.02	 2	 0	 0	 56.02	 54.70	 0	 0	 0	 54.70	 288.18	 13

    14	 Lead Poison	 Frontier Cart. Duelist	 55.65	 0	 0	 0	 55.65	 54.54	 0	 0	 0	 54.54	 65.34	 0	 0	 1	 60.34	 68.63	 0	 0	 1	 63.63	 57.54	 0	 0	 0	 57.54	 291.70	 14	

    15	 Joe Dirt	 Buckaroo - 2 Gun	 48.53	 2	 0	 0	 58.53	 53.31	 1	 0	 0	 58.31	 87.05	 0	 0	 1	 82.05	 45.91	 2	 0	 1	 50.91	 53.66	 2	 0	 0	 63.66	 313.46	 15

    16	 Vida-Loca	 Elder Satesman	 70.17	 0	 0	 0	 70.17	 56.14	 0	 0	 0	 56.14	 61.12	 0	 0	 1	 56.12	 58.89	 3	 0	 0	 73.89	 61.33	 0	 0	 0	 61.33	 317.65	 16

    17	 Missemall Bob	 Duelist	 75.77	 0	 0	 0	 75.77	 57.80	 1	 0	 0	 62.80	 50.54	 0	 0	 0	 50.54	 60.60	 0	 0	 0	 60.60	 60.73	 2	 0	 0	 70.73	 320.44	 17

    18	 Newt Call	 Buckaroo - 2 Gun	 75.14	 0	 0	 0	 75.14	 74.19	 0	 0	 0	 74.19	 100.24	 0	 0	 1	 95.24	 92.36	 0	 0	 1	 87.36	 69.85	 2	 0	 0	 79.85	 411.78	 18

    19	 Lady Charlotte	 Ladies Duelist	 87.97	 1	 0	 0	 92.97	 86.46	 2	 0	 0	 96.46	 75.09	 0	 0	 0	 75.09	 77.09	 2	 0	 0	 87.09	 82.87	 0	 0	 0	 82.87	 434.48	 19

    20	 Barbwire Don	 Wrangler	 92.35	 2	 0	 0	 102.35	 105.74	 9	 0	 0	 150.74	 107.65	 0	 0	 0	 107.65	 106.82	 3	 0	 0	 121.82	 107.25	 3	 0	 0	 122.25	 604.81	 20
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  FIN   ALIAS                               CATEGORY
	 STAGE 1	 STAGE 2	 STAGE 3	 STAGE 4	 STAGE 5		

TOTAL	 FINISH
			   Raw 	 M	P	 B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final		
     1	 Joe Dirt	 Buckaroo - 2 Gun	 48.53	 2	 0	 0	 58.53	 53.31	 1	 0	 0	 58.31	 87.05	 0	 0	 1	 82.05	 45.91	 2	 0	 1	 50.91	 53.66	 2	 0	 0	 63.66	 313.46	 15

      2	 Newt Call	 Buckaroo - 2 Gun	 75.14	 0	 0	 0	 75.14	 74.19	 0	 0	 0	 74.19	 100.24	 0	 0	 1	 95.24	 92.36	 0	 0	 1	 87.36	 69.85	 2	 0	 0	 79.85	 411.78	 18

     1	 Barbwire Don	 Wrangler	 92.35	 2	 0	 0	 102.35	 105.74	 9	 0	 0	 150.74	 107.65	 0	 0	 0	 107.65	 106.82	 3	 0	 0	 121.82	 107.25	 3	 0	 0	 122.25	 604.81	 20

     1 	 Hammerin Steel	 49er	 25.47	 3	 0	 0	 40.47	 26.00	 2	 0	 0	 36.00	 25.56	 0	 0	 1	 20.56	 24.57	 1	 0	 1	 24.57	 23.86	 0	 0	 0	 23.86	 145.46	 2

     2	 Mighty Quinn	 49er	 27.24	 0	 0	 0	 27.24	 39.60	 1	 0	 0	 44.60	 25.10	 0	 0	 1	 20.10	 36.34	 0	 0	 1	 31.34	 30.64	 1	 0	 0	 35.64	 158.92	 4

     3	 Johhny Swan	 49er	 27.66	 0	 0	 0	 27.66	 33.19	 0	 0	 0	 33.19	 33.99	 0	 0	 1	 28.99	 36.49	 0	 1	 0	 46.49	 34.42	 0	 0	 0	 34.42	 170.75	 6

     4	 Burban Bob	 49er	 53.44	 0	 0	 0	 53.44	 57.18	 0	 0	 0	 57.18	 38.40	 0	 0	 0	 38.40	 54.04	 0	 0	 0	 54.04	 56.35	 0	 0	 0	 56.35	 259.41	 11

     5	 Kid From Brooklyn	 49er	 40.79	 0	 0	 0	 40.79	 42.80	 6	 0	 0	 72.80	 48.62	 0	 0	 1	 43.62	 50.10	 3	 0	 0	 65.10	 50.71	 1	 0	 0	 55.71	 278.02	 12

     1	 Dirty Dingus Diggs	 Senior	 28.64	 0	 0	 0	 28.64	 32.96	 1	 0	 0	 37.96	 30.60	 0	 0	 1	 25.60	 31.45	 0	 1	 1	 36.45	 32.53	 0	 0	 0	 32.53	 161.18	 5

     2	 Moss	 Senior	 27.48	 1	 0	 0	 32.48	 32.19	 2	 0	 0	 42.19	 30.08	 0	 0	 1	 25.08	 37.12	 3	 0	 0	 52.12	 35.29	 1	 0	 0	 40.29	 192.16	 8

     3	 Rose City Kid	 Senior	 69.07	 1	 0	 0	 74.07	 48.93	 2	 0	 0	 58.93	 44.46	 0	 0	 0	 44.46	 46.02	 2	 0	 0	 56.02	 54.70	 0	 0	 0	 54.70	 288.18	 13

     1	 Black Jack Ed	 Silver Senior	 26.33	 0	 0	 0	 26.33	 29.25	 0	 0	 0	 29.25	 31.51	 0	 0	 0	 31.51	 28.45	 0	 0	 0	 28.45	 29.31	 0	 0	 0	 29.31	 144.85	 1

     2	 Ziggady Zag	 Silver Senior 	 31.58	 0	 0	 0	 31.58	 33.33	 0	 0	 0	 33.33	 39.42	 0	 0	 1	 34.42	 30.46	 2	 0	 0	 40.46	 38.64	 2	 0	 0	 48.64	 188.43	 7

     1	 Nighthawk	 Elder Statesman	 48.90	 1	 0	 0	 53.90	 46.51	 2	 0	 0	 56.51	 43.98	 0	 0	 1	 38.98	 44.04	 0	 0	 0	 44.04	 45.54	 0	 0	 0	 45.54	 238.97	 10

     2	 Vida-Loca	 Elder Satesman	 70.17	 0	 0	 0	 70.17	 56.14	 0	 0	 0	 56.14	 61.12	 0	 0	 1	 56.12	 58.89	 3	 0	 0	 73.89	 61.33	 0	 0	 0	 61.33	 317.65	 16

     1	 Lady Charlotte	 Ladies Duelist	 87.97	 1	 0	 0	 92.97	 86.46	 2	 0	 0	 96.46	 75.09	 0	 0	 0	 75.09	 77.09	 2	 0	 0	 87.09	 82.87	 0	 0	 0	 82.87	 434.48	 19

     1	 Missemall Bob	 Duelist	 75.77	 0	 0	 0	 75.77	 57.80	 1	 0	 0	 62.80	 50.54	 0	 0	 0	 50.54	 60.60	 0	 0	 0	 60.60	 60.73	 2	 0	 0	 70.73	 320.44	 17

     1 	 Marshal Jacobey John	 Classic Cowboy	 32.51	 0	 0	 0	 32.51	 29.91	 0	 0	 0	 29.91	 27.59	 0	 0	 1	 22.59	 30.04	 0	 0	 0	 30.04	 34.60	 1	 0	 0	 39.60	 154.65	 3

     1	 Wyatt Hurts	 B-Western	 32.34	 1	 0	 0	 37.34	 31.41	 2	 0	 0	 41.41	 33.57	 0	 1	 0	 43.57	 51.00	 1	 0	 0	 56.00	 33.26	 0	 0	 0	 33.26	 211.58	 9

     1	 Lead Poison	 Frontier Cart. Duelist	 55.65	 0	 0	 0	 55.65	 54.54	 0	 0	 0	 54.54	 65.34	 0	 0	 1	 60.34	 68.63	 0	 0	 1	 63.63	 57.54	 0	 0	 0	 57.54	 291.70	 14	
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